who has not completed her probationary period shall have no 
seniority and shall not be included in any seniority list. 

The probationary period of a PTO employee who does not work 
normal shifts (as defined in Article 10.01) shall be composed of nine 
hundred and seventy-five (975) scheduled hours actually worked. 

(b) The probationary period in respect of any employee may be 

extended for an additional probationary period or such lesser period 
of time as may be agreed by the Employer and the Union. If such 
extension is agreed upon, the employee’s probationary period shall

[...]

in the initial job posting. Such trial period may be extended or waived 
by mutual agreement between the Employer and the Union. 

A trial period for a PTO or PTU employee who does not work normal 
shifts (as defined in Article 10.01) shall be composed of four hundred 
and fifty- five (455) scheduled hours worked. In the event the 
employee so selected was working in the same classification and 
department immediately before selection, the employee shall be 
confirmed in that position when she has actually worked for a period 
of two hundred and eighty (280) scheduled hours (as defined in 
Article 10.01) or such greater number of shifts, not to exceed four 
hundred and fifty-five (455) scheduled hours, as may be specified in 
the initial job posting. Such trial period may be extended or waived 
by mutual agreement between the Employer and the Union. 

(b) The Union agrees that any extension of a trial period required by the 

Employer as a result of an approved absence during the trial period

[...]

ARTICLE 5 – PTO EMPLOYEES 

Not Applicable 

ARTICLE 6 – PROBATIONARY EMPLOYEES 

6.01 (a)   Every person who is covered by the terms of this Part of the 

Agreement shall be on probation until she has actually worked for a 
period of service composed of nine hundred and seventy-five (975) 
scheduled hours actually worked since the date of her last hiring as 
an employee of the Employer governed by this Collective Agreement 
(hereinafter called a “probationary period”). An employee who has 
not completed her probationary period shall have no seniority and

[...]

extended or waived by mutual agreement between the Employer 
and the Union. 

An employee who is selected for a trial period in a new or vacant 
PTU position shall be confirmed in that position when she has 
actually worked in that position for a period composed of four 
hundred and eighty seven and a half (487.5) scheduled hours 
worked. In the event the employee so selected was working in the 
same classification and department immediately before selection, 
the employee shall be confirmed in that position when she has 
actually worked for a period of three hundred (300) scheduled hours 
(as defined in Article 10.01 in this Part) or such greater number of 
shifts, not to exceed four hundred and eighty seven and a half 
(487.5) scheduled hours, as may be specified in the initial job 
posting. Such trial period may be extended or waived by mutual 
agreement between the Employer and the Union. 

(b) The Union agrees that any extension of a trial period required by the 

Employer as a result of absence or disability during the trial period